
Council Meeting Date: 11/18/2014    11-1 
 

TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY 
TOWN COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 

 

To:  Honorable Mayor and Town Council Date: November 18, 2012 
 
From:  Gina Schwin-Whiteside   Item No:  11 
  Animal Services Manager 
  Animal Services 
  
Subject: AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT  TO PROVIDE ANIMAL SHELTERING 

SERVICES FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO  
 
T.M. Approval:_____________________  Budgeted Item:  Yes   No  N/A 

 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 

1. Direct staff to finalize the details of the Amendment to the Agreement to provide Animal 
Sheltering Services for the County of San Bernardino.  

2. Authorize staff to execute the finalized Agreement to provide Animal Sheltering Services 
for the County of San Bernardino, subject to “Approval as to Form” by the Town Attorney 
and “Approval as to Content” by the Town Manager. 

 
SUMMARY: 
  
On November 13, 2012, the Apple Valley Town Council approved an Agreement for Animal 
Services to provide Animal Sheltering Services for the County of San Bernardino (County). The 
ten (10) year contract included a provision for the Town of Apple Valley (Town) and County to 
review Capital Improvement needs prior to the second anniversary of the Agreement.  
 
Consistent with Town Council direction, staff monitored the new service agreement to ensure that 
it did not impact the quality of animal sheltering services provided to Town residents. During the 
first year of providing services to the County, the department experienced increased workloads in 
several areas including: Visitors to the shelter (156%); Customer calls to the facility (81%); and, 
Vaccinations adminstered to shelter animals (105%). 
 
As a result of the workload impacts, additional staffing was hired and costs to operate the facility 
have increased. The Town notified the County that the proportionate cost share to provide 
services to the County is 37% of the operational expenses of the shelter. In Fiscal Year 
2013/2014, the total cost for sheltering servcies was $305,334.04. Using the proportionate cost 
share of 37%, the cost for sheltering services will increase effective January 1, 2015, to the 
annual contract amount of $463,477.00. This agreement is a fee-for-sheltering services and 
requires the County to pay a guaranteed agreement amount, as defined in the “Fees for 
Sheltering Services.” This proposal includes an annual increase based on the Consumer Price 
Index for each corresponding year and review of Capital Improvement needs by both agencies. 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 2 
 

   

Council Meeting Date: 11/18/2014    11-2 
 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
During the planning stages of the Town’s Municipal Shelter, the Town Council directed staff to 
construct a facility that would meet animal sheltering needs for the next twenty (20) years. The 
potential for the Town to provide contracted sheltering services for requesting agencies was 
discussed in the early planning meetings. Town Council endorsed providing sheltering service 
agreements, if the agreements would generate revenues to enhance services the Town would be 
providing. 
 
FISCAL REVIEW 

A revenue projection for the remaining six (6) months of Fiscal Year 2014/2015 of $231,738.00 is 
anticipated from payments on this Agreement. With the adoption of this contract amendment, the 
annual sheltering contract with the County will increase to $463,477.00. This amount will increase 
annually by a 3% COLA. The current contract amount is $297,750.00. The net increase from this 
Agreement ensures that the County is paying their proportionate share for operation and 
maintenance to provide sheltering services to the residents of the unincorporated region of San 
Bernardino County. Expenditures include but are not limited to, staffing, food supplies, drugs and 
vaccinations, spay/neuter services, utilities, grounds maintenance, and building maintenance. 

LEGAL REVIEW 

The Town Attorney’s office reviewed the original Agreement signed for Fiscal Year 2012/2013. 
The amendment attached to this report reflects all proposed changes, which include the new 
Agreement amount found in “Section VI. Fiscal Provisions; Paragraph B”, minor revisions to 
“Paragraph D”, and an updated “Agreed Upon Fees – Attachment A.”  All other terms and 
conditions will remain in full force and effect.  

The final Agreement will be approved as to content by the Town Manager before executed.  

 

 

  



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 2 
 

   

Council Meeting Date: 11/18/2014    11-3 
 

 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 2 
 

   

Council Meeting Date: 11/18/2014    11-4 
 



Town Council Staff Report 
Page 2 
 

   

Council Meeting Date: 11/18/2014    11-5 
 

 


